w&” S‘ﬁe

m“ ﬁf%
o % County OF Los ANGELES
c

' X Public Health

PR g &(

LA »\Hwéi.c T !‘a‘?x

HEALTH AGENDY
BARBARA FERRER, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed. '
Direcior BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Hilda L. Sofis
MUNTU DAVIS, M.D., M:P.H. First District
County Health Officer Mairk Ridley-Thomas
Second District
JEFFREY D. GUNZENHAUSER, M.D., M.P.H. Sheila Kuehi
Director, Disease Control Bureau Third District
Janice Hahn
Fourth District

MARIO J. PEREZ, M.P.H.

Director, Division of HIV and STD Progroms Kathryn Barger

Fifth District

4600 South Commonwealth Avenue, 10th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90005
TEL (213) 351-8001 « FAX {213) 387-0912

www. publichealth locouniy.gov

May 15,2020

Kelly Colopy, Director, Department of Health & Human Services
City of Long Beach

2525 Grand Avenue

Long Beach, California 90815

Dear Ms. Colopy: 2 ¢
: 33860

FULLY EXECUTED CONTRACT: CONT RACT NO. PH-002900, HIV/AIDS BENEFITS
SPECIALTY SERVICES

Enclosed is your agency’s fully executed contract amendment, Contract No. PH-002900-6. This
is the Agreement between the County of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach for HIV/AIDS
Benefits Specialty Services to extend the contract for the term effective April 1, 2020 through
March 31, 2021. Please note all apphcable performance requirements as stlpulated in this
document

Please note, the original copy of this letter and enclosed contract amendment will be mailed to
your office on May 21, 2020. If you have any questions regarding your contracts, please call
Mariana Khachatryan of my staff, at (213) 351-8078.

Very truly yours,

Cellirw
Monique Collins, M.P.H., Chief
Contract Admin(istration

MC:mk
RACAD\Contract Development and Processing!\Development of Contracts\2020\Care Year 30 renewals\Fully Executed Letter & ContrachCLB\PH-002900-6 CLB BSS FE

letter. doex

Enclosure(ﬂ

ec: Thomas B. Modica (CLB) Rebecca Garner (CLB) Belinda Snguon
Paulina Zamudio Chron (CAD)



PH-002900

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HIV/AIDS BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES CONTRACT

Paragraph TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
CONTRACT BODY (CB)

Description 0f SEIVICES...coiuiii e 2

Term of CONMract ..o e 2

Maximum Obligation of County...........coociiiii i 3

12.  Insurance Coverage Requirements..........o.oo e 3

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6



Contract No. PH-002900

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH
HIV/AIDS BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES CONTRACT

33960
Amendment No. 6

~ | | o
THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day
of Ha}f , 2020

by and between COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
(hereafter "County")

and | CITY OF LONG BEACH
(hereafter "Contractor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain document entitled “HUMAN
IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV)/ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME
(AIDS) BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES”, dated April 1, 2015, and further identified
as Contract No. PH-002900, and any Amendments thereto (all hereafter’ “‘Agreement”);
and

WHEREAS, said Agreement provides that changes may be made in the form of a
written amendment which is férmally approved and executed by the pérties; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2020, the Board of Supervisors delegated authority to

the Director of Public Health, or designee, to execute amendments to the Agreement to

extend the term and make other updates, as necessary; and

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6



WHEREAS, this Contract is funded by the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (hereafter "DHHS"), Catalog of Federal Domestic AsSistance (CFDA)
Number 93.914; which is authorized by the Ryan White Comprehensi\)e AIDS
Resources Emergency Act of 1990, its amendments of 1996, and Subsequent
Reauthorizations of the Act (hereafter “Ryan White Program”) Part A funds; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the parties hereto to amend Contract to extend the
- term for the period of April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021 for the continued perision
of benefit specialty services, and make other hereafter designated changes, including
updating certain terms and insurance provisions and amending exhibits and schedules -
- to update the statement of work and budget(s); and

WHEREAS, Contractor warrants that it possesses the competence, expertise,
and personnel necessary to provide services consistent with the requirements of this
Contract and consistent with the professional standard of care for these services

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. This Amendmerit shall be effective upon execution‘.

2. Paragraph 2, DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES; Subparagraph A, shall be

deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

2. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES:

“A. Contractor shall provide services in the manner described in

Exhibits A, A1, A2, A.3, and A.4 Statement of Work, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.”

3. Paragraph 3, TERM OF CONTRACT, first subparagraph, shall be deleted in

its entirety and replaced as follows:

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6



3. TERM OF CONTRACT:

“The term of this Contract shall be effective April 1, 2015 and shall
continue in full force and effect through March 31, 2021 unless sooner
terminated or extended, in whole or in part, as provided in this Contract.”

4. Paragraph 4, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, Subparagraph |, shall

be added to read as follows:

4. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY:

S Effective April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021, the
fnaximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall
not exceed one hundred twenty-seven thousand, five hundred thirty-two
dollars (8127,532), as set forth in Exhibit C, Schedule 6 attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.”

5. Paragraph 12, INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS, Subparagraph

C, shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

“C. “Workers Compensation and Employers’ Liability insurance or qualified self-
insurance satisfying statutory requirements, which includes Employers’ Liability
coverage with limits of not less than $1 Million per accideht. If Contractor will prbvide
leased employees, or, is en employee leasing or’temporary staffing firm or a
professional employer organization (F’EO), coverage also shall include an Alternate
Employer Endorsement (providing scope of coverage equivalent to ISO policy form WC
00 03 01 A) naming the County as the Alternate Employer. The written notice shall be
provided to County at least ten (10) days in advance of cancellation for non-payment of

premium and thirty (30) days in advance for any other cancellation or policy change. If

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6



épplicable to Contractor’s operations, coverage shall be arranged to sétisfy the
requirements of any federal workers or workmen’s compensation law or any federal
occupational disease law.” |

6. Exhibit F, HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABIL!TY ,
ACT-CONTRACTOR’S OBLIGATION AS OTHER THAN BUSINESS ASSOCIATE
UNDER THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT
(HIPAA) OF 1996, shall be replaced with Exhibit F- REVIS’ED, BUSINESS
ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT UNDER THE HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 (“HIPAA”"), attached hereto and incorporated herein
by reference.

7. Exhibit A.4, AMENDMENT TO STATEMENT OF WORK FOR HIV/AIDS
BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES, shall be added to the Agreement as shown in the
documént attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. -

8. Exhibit C Schedule 6, BUDGET(S) FOR HIV/AIDS BENEFITS SPECIALTY
SERVICES, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, shall be added to
the Agreement.

9. Except for the changes set forth hereinabove, Contract shall not be changed in

any respect by this Amendment.

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles
has caused this Amendment to be executed by its Director of Public Health or
designee, and Contractor has caused this Amendment to be executed in its behalf by

its duly authorized officer, the day, month, and year first above written.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Barbara Ferrer, Ph.D., M.P.H., M.Ed.
Director

CITY OF LONG BEACH

EXECUTED PURSUARN.( ., .
TO SECTION 38 -OF s
THE CITY CHARTER ignature

Rentlld G Garner

Pnnted Name

rine AT ACLCTANT Gl MANAGCY

(AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
APPROVED AS TO FORM

MARY C. WICKHAM

County Counsel o \7[- L s N
CHARLES FARKIN

APPROVED AS TO CONTRACT |

ADMINISTRATION: By.

CHARD AN Y
DEP ATTORNEY
Department of Public Health

. P A

Patricia Gibson, Chief
Contracts and Grants Division

DA#05176
Is

DHSP BSS PH-002800-6



EXHIBIT A4
CITY OF LONG BEACH

AMENDMENT TO STATEMENT OF WORK FOR
HUMAN IMMUNODEFICIENCY VIRUS (HIV)/
ACQUIRED IMMUNE DEFICIENCY SYNDROME (AIDS)
BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES

1. Exhibit A.3, Paragraph 1, DESCRIPTION, shall be deleted in its entirety and

replaced as follows:

"1. DESCRIPTION: HIV Benefits Specialty Services are client-centered

activities that facilitate a client’s access to public benefits and programs
supported by funding streams other than ‘the Ryan White Program. Benefits
Specialty Services focus on assisting a client’s entry into and movement through
care service systems outside of the Ryan White Program-funded service delivery
network. It is the primary responsibility of the Beneﬁts Specialists to ensure that
their clients are receiving all the benefits énd entitlements for which they are
eligible.

Benefits Specialists educaté clients about available benefits, provide
assistance with fhe application process, transporhtation needs and benefits
management. When needed, Benefits Specialists shall also help prepa’re and
facilitate relevént benefits appeals.

HIV Benefits' Specialists shall assist clients in obtaining the following
financial, insurance, and other entitlement program options:: CARE/Health
Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP); CalFresh (formerly knoWn as Food
Stamps); General Relief/General Relief Opportunities to Work (GROW); In-Horhe
Supportive Services (IHSS); Healtvhy Famiklies Program; Medicaid/Medi-Cal;

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6

-EXA4-1-



- Medi-Cal/HIPP; Medicare; Medicare Buy-In Program; Patient Assistance |
Programs (Pharmaceutical Companies); Private health Insurance; other
financial assistance programs; Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI); State
Disability Insurance; Supplemental Security Income (SSi)k; State Supplementary
Payments(SSP); Unemployment Insurance (Ul); Women, Infants and Chiidren
(WIC); Worker's Compensation; and Other public/private benefits programs.
Ryan White is not considered to be an insurance plan or an entitlement program
and should not be included as a program in which the Benefits Specialist would
assist a client."

2. Exhibit A3, Paragraph 3, COUNTY’S MAXIMUM OBLIGATION,

Subparagraph F., shall be added to read as follows:

3. COUNTY'S MAXIMUM OBLIGATION:

“F. During the period of April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021,
the maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder
shall not exceed one hundred twenty-seven thousand, five hundred thirty-

two dollars ($127,532)”

3. Exhibit A.3, Paragraph 4, COMPENSATION, shall be deleted in its entirety

and replaced as follows:

‘4, - COMPENSATON: County agrees to compensate Contractor for

performing services hereunder for actual allowable reimbursable cost(s) as set

forth in Schedule 6, and the INVOICES AND PAYMENT Paragraph of the

Contract. Invoices and cost reports must be submitted and will be reimbursed in

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6-
EXA4-2-



“accordance with approved line-item detailed budgets.”

4. Exhibit A, Paragraph 7, CLIENT/PATIENT FEE SYSTEM, Subparagraph D,

shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

‘7. CLIENT/PATIENT FEE SYSTEM

"D. Description of mechanism or procedures used in assisting clients in
applying for public benefits, entitlement programs, and/or other health insurance
programs and coordination of transportation needs for which they may be

eligible.”

5. Exhibit A.3, Paragraph 8, SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, Subparagraphs

P, Q, and R, shall be added to read as foliows:

‘8. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:

"P. Contractor shall provide benefits specialty services to a
minimum of one hunﬁdred sixty-two (162) clients for the period of April 1,
2020 through March 31, 2021."

"Q. Contractor shal‘l provide a minimum of one thousand, fou~r
hundred fifty-six (1,458) benefits specialty service hours for the period of
April 1, 2020, through March 31, 2021."

"R. Contréctor shall provide a minimum of two (2)
orientation/workshop sessions for the period of April 1, 2020, through
March 31, 2021.”

6. Exhibit A.2, Paragraph 9, DIRECT SERVICES, Subparagraph C, shall be

| deleted in its entirety and replaced as follows:

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6-

EXA4-3-



“9.  DIRECT SERVICES

“‘C. Benefits Service Plan (BSP) In conjunction with the client, a

Benefits Service Plan is developed to determine the goals and steps it takes
for the client to meet their goals. All goals shall be determined utilizing the
information gathered during the assessment and subseguent assessments.
The BSP shall be updated on an on-going basis as clients meet their
benefits goals or newly identified goals are identified and added. The plan
shall outline the goals and steps it takes for the client to meet their goals.
The BSP shall be developed by the same Benefits Specialist that conducts
the asséssment, whenever possible and shall be updated at a minimum of
once every six months.

(1) BSP shall identify the goals and steps for the client to attain
goals; and dispaosition of the application for each public assistance
program as it is completed, changed or determined to be unattainabvle.

(2) BSP shall ensure that the Benefits Specialist continues to
address and document exiéting and newly identified Individual Benefits
Service Plan goals. |

(3) BSP shall include assessment of client’s transbortation needs
to ensure client adherence to meeting goals. Assess and coordinate
client’s need for transportation assistance and provide transportaﬁon

assistance through in-house transportation resources. BSP shall

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6-

EX A4 -4 -



Include date, time speht, outcome, and signature of the client and Beneﬁts

Specialist.”

DHSP BSS PH-002900-5-

EXA4-5-



CITY OF LONG BEACH
CONTRACT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES
TABLE 2

April 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021

Annual Number of Benefits Specialty Contract Goals and Objective by Service Delivery
Site(s). Please note: “No. of Clients” will refer to the number of unduplicated clients.

Contract Goals and Objectives ~ Benefits Specialty Services
No. of | No. of No. of
Service Site Clients | Hours Benefit
Orientation
workshops
Site # 12525 Grand Ave, 162 1456
St.115 LB, CA 90815 2
Totals 162 1456 2

DHSP BSS PH-002900-6




EXHIBIT C
SCHEDULE 6
CITY OF LONG BEACH

HIV/AIDS BENEFITS SPECIALTY SERVICES

Budget Period
April 1, 2020
Through

March 31, 2021

Sal‘aries o $ 74,249
Employee Benefits $ 49,335
Travel ' $ ‘332
Equipment | $ 0
Supplies $ 1,195
Other $ 0
Consultants/Subcontracts $ 0
Indirect Cost* $ 2421

$ 127,532

TOTAL PROGRAM BUDGET

During the term of this Contract, any variation to the above budget must be executed

through a written Change Notice, executed by the Division of HIV and STD Programs’
Director and the Contractor. Funds shall only be utilized for eligible program expenses.
Invoices and cost reports must be submitted and will be reimbursed in accordance with

approved line-item detailed budgets.

DHSP BSS PH-002800-6-

EXA4-7-



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

HEALTH INSURANCE PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT
(HIPAA)

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT UNDER THE HEALTH INSURAN‘CE

PORTABILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 1996 (“HIPAA”)

County is a Covered Entity as defined by, and subject to the requirements and
prohibitions of, the Administrative Simplification provisions of the Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996, Public Law 104-191 (“HIPAA”), and regulétions |
promulgated thereunder, includihg the Privacy, Secur‘ity, Breach Notification, and
Enforcement Rules at 45 Code of Federal Regulation (C.F.R.) Parts 160 and 164
(collectively, the “HIPAA Rules”).

Contractor performs or provides functions, activities or services to County that
require Contractor in order to provide such functions, activities or services to create,
access, receive, maintain, and/or transmit information that includes or that may include
Protected Health Information as defined by the HIPAA Rules. As such, Contractor is a
Business Associate, as defined by the HIPAA Rules, and is therefore subject to those |
proviéions of thé HIPAA Rules that are applicable to Business Associates.

The HIPAA Rules require a written agreement (“Business Associate Agreement”)
between County and Contractor in ofder to mandate certain protectiohs for the privacy and
security of Protected Health Information, ahd these HIPAA Rules prohibit the disclosure to
or use of Protected Health Information by Contractor if such an agreement is not in place.

This Business Associate Agreement and its provisions are intended to protect the
privacy and provide for the security of Protected Health Information disclosed to or used by
Contractor in compliance with the HIPAA Rules.

Therefore, the parties agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

1.1 "Breach" has the same meaning as the term “breach" at 45 C.F.R. §
164.402.

1.2 “Business Associate” has the same meaning as the term “business

associate” at C.F.R § 160.103. For the convenience of the parties, a “business
associate” is a person or entity, other than a member of the workforce of covered
entity, who performs functions or activities on behalf of, or provides certain services
to a covered entity that involve access by the business associate to Protected
Health Information. A “business associate” also is a subcontractor that creates,
receives, maintains or transmits Protected Health Information on behalf of another
business associate. And in reference to the party to this Business Associate
Agreement “BUsiness Associate” shall mean Contractor.

1.3 “Covered Entity” has the same meaning as the term “covered entity" at

45 CFR § 160.108, and in reference to the party to this Business Associate
Agreement, “Covered Entity” shall mean County.

1.4 “Data Aggregation” has the same meaning as the term “data

aggregation” at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.

1.5 “De-identification” refers to the de-identification standard ét 45 C.F.R.

164.514.

1.6 “Designated Record Set” has the same meaning as the term

‘designated record set” at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.

1.7 "Disclose” and “Disclosure’; mean, with respect to Protected Health
Information the release, transfer, provision of access to, or divulging in any other
ménner of Protected Healthklnformation outside Business Associate’s internal

operations or to other than its workforce. (See 45 C.F.R. § 160.103.)



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

1.8 “Electronic Health Record” means an electronic record of health-related

information on and individual that is created, gathered, managed, and consulted by
authorized health care clinicians and staff. (See 42 U.S.C. § 17921.)

1.9 “Electronic Media” has the same meaning as the term “electronic

media” at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103. For the convenience of the parties, electronic
media means (1) Electronic storage material on which data is or may be recorded
electronvical!y, including, for example, devices in computers (hard drives) and any
removable/transportable digital memory medium, such as magnetic tape or disk,
optical disk, or digital memory card; (2) Transmission rhedia used to exchange
information already in electronic storage media. Transmission media include, for
example, the lnternét, extranet or intranet, leased Iines,‘dial-up lines, private
netWorks, and the physical movement of removable/transportable electronic storage
media. Ceﬁain transmissions, including of paper, via facsimile, and of voice, via
telephone, are not considered to be transmissions via electronic media if the |
information being exchanged did not exist in electronic form immediately before the
transmission.

1.10 Electronic Protected Health Information” has the same meaning as the

term “electronic protected health information” at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, limited to
Protected Health Information created or received by Business Associate from or on
behalf of Covered Entity. For the convenience of the parties, Electronic Protected
Health Information means Protected Health Information that is (i) transmitted by
electronic media; (ii) maintained in electronic media.

1.11 "Health Care Operations” has the meaning as the term “health care

operations” at 45 C.F.R. § 164.501.



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
1.12 "Individual" has the same meaning as the term “individual” at 45 C.F.R.
§ 160.103_. For the convenience of the parties, Individual means the person who is
the subject of Protected Health Information and shall include a person who qualifies
as a personal representative in accordance with 45 C.F.R § 164.502 (g).

1.13 “Law Enforcement Official’ has the same meaning as the term “law

enforcement official” at 45 C.F.R. § 164.103.

1.14 “Minimum Necessary" refers to the minimum necessary standard at 45

C.F.R. § 164.502 (b).

1.15 “Protected Health Information” has the same meaning as the term
“protected health information” at 45 C.F.R. § 160.103, limited to the information
created or received by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity. For
the convenience of the parties, Protected Health Information includes information
that (i) relates to the past, present or future physical or mental health or condition of
- an Individual; the provision of health care to an Individual, or the past, present or
future payment for the provision of health care to an Individual; (i) identifies the
lndi\tidual (or for which there is et reasonable basis for believing that the information
can be used to identify the Individual); and (iii) is created, maintained, or transmitted ‘
by Business Associate from or on behalf of Covered Entity, and includes Protected
Health Information that is made accessible to Business Associate by Covered
Entity. “Protected Health Information” includes Electronic Protected Health
Information.

1.16 "Required By Law” has the same meaning as the term “required by law”

at 45 C.F.R. § 164.103.

1.17 “Secretary” has the same meaning as the term “secretary” at 45 C.F.R.

§ 160.108.
-4 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

1.18 “Security Incident” has the same meaning as the term “security incident”

at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304.

1.19 “Services” means, unless otherwise specified, those functions,
activities, or services in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master
Agreement, Work Order, or Purchase Order or other service arrangement, with or
without payment, that gives rise to Contractor’s status as a Business Associate.

1.20 “Subcontractor” has the same meaning as the term “subcontractor” at

45 C.F.R. § 160.108.

1.21 "Unsecured Protected Health Information" has the same meaning as the

term “unsecured protected health information" at 45 C.F.R. § 164.402.

1.22 “Use” or “Uses” means, with respect to Protected Health Information,
the shaﬁng, employment, application, utilization, examination or analysis of such
Information within Business Associate’s internal operations. (See 45 C.F.R. §
164.103.)

1.23 Terms used, but not otherwise defined in this Business Associate

Agreement, have the same nieaning as those terms in the HIPAA Rules.

2.  PERMITTED AND REQUIRED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED

HEALTH INFORMATION

2.1 Businéss Associate may ovnly Use and/or Disclose Protected Health
Information as necessary to perform Services, and/or as necessary to comply with
the obligations of this Business Associate Agreement.

2.2 Business Associate may Use Protected Health Information for de-
identification of the information if de-identification of the information is required to

provide Services.



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

2.3 Business Associate may Use or Disclose Protected Health Information
as Required by Law.

2.4 Business Associate shall make Uses and Disclosures and requests for
Protected Health Information consistent with the applicable Covered Entity’s
Minimum Necessary policies and procedures.

2.5 B»usiness Associate may Use Protected Health Information as
necessary for the proper management and administration of its business or to carry
out its legal responsibilities.

2.6 Business Associate may Disclose Protected Health Information as
necessary for the proper management and administration of its business or to carry
out its legal responsibilities, provided the Disclosure is Required by Law or Business
Associaté obtains reasonable assurances frdm the person to whom the Protected
HéaIth Information is disclosed (i.e. the recipient) that it will be held confidentially
and Used or further Disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purposes for .
WhICI’I it was disclosed to the recipient and the recipient notifies Business Associate
of any instancéé of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the Protected
Health Information has been breached.

2.7 Business Associate may provide Data Aggregation services relating to

Covered Entity’s Health Care Operations if such Data Aggregation services are

necessary in order to provide Services.

3. PROHIBITED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH

INFORMATION
3.1 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose Protected Health

Information other than as permitted or required by this Business Associate

Agreement or as Required by Law.



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
3.2 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose‘Protected Health
Information in a manner that woﬁld violate Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 if done
by Covered Entity, except for the specific Uses and Disclosures set forth in Sub-
Paragraph 2.5 énd 2.6 above.

3.3 Business Associate shall not Use or Disclose Protected Health
Information for de-identification of the information except as set forth in Sub-

Paragraph 2.2 above.
4. OBLIGATIONS TO SAFEGUARD PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

4.1 Business Associate shall implement, use‘, and maintain appropriate
safeguards to prevent the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information other
than as provided for by this Business Associate Agreement.

4.2 Businessk Associate shall comply with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R. Part 164
with respect to Electronic Protected Health Information, to prevent the Use or
Disclosure of such information other than as provided for by this Business Associate

Agreement.

5. REPORTING NON-PERMITTED USES OR DISCLOSURES, SECURITY

INCIDENTS, AND BREACHES OF UNSECURED PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

5.1 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Use or Disclosure

of Protected Health Information not permittéd by this Business Associate
Agreement, any Security Incident, and/ or any Breach of Unsecured Protected
Health Information as further described in Sub-Paragraph 5.1.1, 5.1.2 and 5.1.3

below.
5.1.1 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Use or

Disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate, its

-7 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
employees, representatives, agents or Subcontractors not provided for by
this Agreement of which Business Associate becomes aware.

5.1.2 Business Associate shall report to Covered Entity any Security
Incident ‘of which Business Associate becomes aware.

518 Business Associ\ate shall report to Covered Entity any Breach
by Business Associate, its employees, representatives, agents, workforce
members, or Subcontractors of Unsecured Protected Health Information that -
is known to Business Associate or, by exercising reasonable diligence, would
have been known to Business Associate. Business Associate shall be
deemed to have knowledge of a Breach of Unsecured Protected Health

“Information if the Breach is known, or by exercising reasonable diligence
would have been known, to any person, other than the person committing the
Breach, who is an employee, officer, or other agent of Business Associate,
including a Subcontractor, es determined in accordance with the federal
common law of agency.

5.2 Except as provided in Sub-Paragraph 5.3, for any reporiing required by
Sub-Paragraph 5.1, Business Associate shall provide, to the extent available, all
information required by, and within the time frames specified in, Sub-Paragraphs

5.2.1and 5.2.2.

5.2.1 Business Associate shall make an immediate telephonic report
upon discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure of Protected Health
Information, Security Incident or Breach of Unsecured Protected Health
Information to (562) 940-3335 that minimally includes:

(a) A brief description of what happened, including the date of

the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or Breach and
-8 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
the date of Discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security
Incident, or Breach, if known;

(b) The number of Individuals whose Protected Health
Information is involved,;

(c) A description of the'specific’type of Protected Health
Information invoived in the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security
Incident, or Breach (such as whether full name, social security
number, date of birth, home address, account number, diagnosis,
disability code or other types of information were involved);

(d) The name and contact information for a person highly
knowledge of the facts and circumstances of the non-permitted Use or

Disclosure of PHI, Security Incident, or Breach.

5.2.2. Business Associate shall make a written report without

unreasonable delay and in no event later than three (3) business days from

the date of discovery by Business Associate of the non-permitted Use or
Disclosure of Protected Health Information, Security Incident, or Breach of
Unsecured Protected Health Information and to the HIPAA Compliance
Officer at: Hall of Records, County of Los Angeles, Chief Executive

Office, Risk Management Branch-Office of Privacy, 320 W. Temple

Street, 7th Floor, Los Angeles, California 9001 2,

PRIVACY @ceo.lacounty.dqov, that includes, to the extent possible:
(a) A brief description of what happened, including the date of
the non-permitted Use or Disciosure, Security Incident, or Breach and
the date of Discovery of the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security

Incident, or Breach, if known:
, 9.



()

EXHIBIT F- REVISED

(b) The number of Individuals whose Protected Health
Information is involvéd;

(c) A description of the specific type of Protected Health
Information involved in the non-permitted Use or Discloéure, Security
Incident, or Breach (such as whether full namé,vsocial security
number, date of birth, home address, account number, diégnosis,
disability code or other types of information were involved);

(d) The identification of each Individual whose Unsecured
Protected Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed by
Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, Used, or

Disclosed:;

" Any other information necessary to conduct an assessment of whether

notification to the Individual(s) under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404 is required,
(f)  Any steps Business Associate believes that the
Individual(s) could take to protect him or herself from potential harm
from the non-permitted Use or Disclosure, Security Incident, or
Breach}
(g) A brief description of what Business Associate is doing to

investigate, to mitigate harm to the Individual(s), and to protect against

‘any further similar occurrences; and

(h) The name and contact information for a person highiy‘
knowledgeable of the facts and circumstances of the non-permitted
Use or Disclosure of PHI, Security Incident, or Breach.

5.2.3 If Business Associate is not able to prdvide the information

specified in Sub-paragraphs 5.2.1 or 5.2.2 at the time of the required report,

-10 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

Business Associate shall provide such informationvpromptly thereafter as

such information becomes available.

5.3  Business Associate may delay the notification required by Sub-
paragraph 5.1.3, if a law enforcement offiéial, states to Business Associate that
notification would impede a criminal investigation or cause damage to national
security.

531 If thé law enforcement official's statement is in writing and
specifies the time for which a delay is required, Business
Associate shall delay its reporting and/or notification
obligation(s) for the time period specified by the official.

5.3.2 If the statement is made orally, Business Associate shall
document the statement, including the identity of the official
making the statement, and delay its reporting and/or notification
obligation(s) temporarily and no longer than 30 days from the
date of the oral statement, unless a written statement as

described in Sub-paragraph 5.3.1 is submitted during that time.

6. WRITTEN ASSURANCES OF SUBCONTRACTORS

6.1 In accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502 (e)(1)(ii) and § 164.308 (b)(2), if

applicable, Business Associate shall ensure that any Subcontractor that creates,
receives, maintains, or transmits Protected Health Information on behalf of Business
Associate is made aware of its status as a Business Associéte with respect to such
information and that Subcontractor agrees in writing to the same restrictions,
conditions, and requiréments that apply to Business Associate with respect to such

information.

-11 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

6.2 Business Associ_ate shall take reasonable steps to cure any material
breach or violation by Subcontractor of the agreement required by Sub-paragraph
6.1.

6.3 If the steps required by Sub-paragraph‘ 6.2 do not cure the breach or end
the violation, Contractor shall terminate, if feasible, any arrangement with
Subcontractor by which Subcontractor creates, receives, ‘maintains, or transmits
Protected Health Information on behalf of Business Associate.

6.4 If neither cure nor termination as set forth in Supraragraphs 6.2 and 6.3
is feasible, Business Associaté shall immediately notify County.

6;5 Without limitihg the requ’irements of Sub-parag.raph 6.1, the agreement
required by Sub—pa_ragraph 6.1 (Subcontractor Business Associate Agreement) shall
require Subcontractor to contemporaneously notify C_overed Entity in the event of a
Breach of Unsecured Protected Health Information. |

6.6 Without limiting the requirements of Sub-paragraph 6.1, agreement
required by Sub-paragraph 6.1 (Suboontréctor Business Associate Agreement) shall
include a provision requiring Subcontractor to destroy, or in the alterative to return
to Business Associate, any Protected Health Information created, received, |
maintained, or transmitted by Subcontractor on behalf of Business Associate so as
to enable Business Assbciate to comply with the provisions of Sub-paragraph 18.4.

6.7 Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, at Covered Entity's
request, a copy of any and éll Subcontractor Business Associate Agreements
required by Sub-paragraph 6.1.

6.8 Sub-paragraphs 6.1 and 6.7 are not intended by the parties to limit in
any way the scope of Business Associate's obligations related to Subcontracts or

Subcontracting in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master
' -12 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or

without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

7. ACCESS TO PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION

7.1 To the extent Covered Enﬁty determines that Protected Health
Information is maintained by Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors in
a Designated Record Set, Business Associate shall, within two (2) business days
after receipt of a request from Covered Entity, make the Protected Health
Information specified by Covered Entity available to the Individual(s) identified by
Covered Entity as being entitled to access and shall provide such Ihdividuals(s) or
other person(s) designated by Covered Entity with a sopy the specified Protected
Health Information, in order for Covered Entity to meet the requirements of 45
C.F.R. § 164.524,

7.2 If any Individual requests access to Proteotéd Health Information
directly from Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Business
Associate shall notify Covered Entity in writing within two (2) days of the receipt of
the request. Whether access shall be provided or denied shall be determined by
Covered Entity.

7.3 To the extent that Business Associate maintains Protected Health
Information that is subject to access as set forth above in one or more Designated
"Record Sets electronically and if the Individual requests an electronic copy of such
information, Business Associate shall provide the Individual with access to the
Protected Health lnformatisn in the electronic‘ form and format requested by the
Individual, if it is readily producible in such form and format; or, if nqt, in a readable
electronic form and format as agreed to by Covered Entity and the Individual.

8. AMENDED OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION
- -13-




EXHIBIT F- REVISED

8.1 To the extent Coveréd Entity determines that any Protected Health
Information is maintained by Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors in
a Designated Record Set, Bkusiness Associate shall, within ten (10) business days
after receipt of a written request from Covered Entity, make any amendments to
such Protected Health Infdrmation that are requested by Covered Entity, 'in order for
Covered Entity to meet the requirements of 45 C.F.R. § 164.526.

8.2 If any Individual requests an amendment to Protected Health
Inform-ation directly from Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors,
Business Associate shall notify Covéred Entity in writing within five (5) days of the
receipt of the request. Whether an amendment shall be granted or denied shall be

determined by Covered Entity.
9. ACCOUNTING OF DISCLOSURES OF PROTECTED HEALTH

INFORMATION

9.1 Business Associate shall maintain an accounting of each Disclosure of
Protected Health Information made by Business Associate or its employees, agents,
representatives or Subcontractors, as is determined by Covered Entity to be
necessary in order to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by an Individual

- for an accounting of disclosures of Protected Health Information in accordance with
45 C.F.R. § 164.528.
9.1.1 Any accounting of disclosures provided by Business Associate
under Sub-paragraph 9.1 shall include:
| (a) The date of the Disclosure;
(b) The name, and address if known, of the entity or person

who received the Protected Health Information:

-14 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
(c) A brief description of the Protected Health Information
Disclosed; and
(d) A brief statement of the purpose of the Disclosure.

9.1.2 For each Disclosure that could require an accounting under
Sub-paragraph 9.1, Business Associate shall document the information
specified in Sub-paragraph 9.1.1, and shall maintain the information for six
(6) years from the date of the Disclosure.

9.2 Business Associate shall provide to Covered Entity, within ten (10)
bﬁsiness days after receipt of a written request from Covered Entity, information
collected in accordance with Sub-paragraph 9.1.1 to permit Covered Entity to
respond to a request by an Individual for an accounting of disclosures of Protected

Health Information in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.528.

9.3 If any Individual requests an accounting of disclosures directly from
Business Associate or its agents or Subcontractors, Business Associate shall notify
Covered Entity in writing within five (5) days of the receipt of the request, and shall
provide the requested accounting of disclosures to the Individual(s) within 30 days.
The information provided in the accounting shall be in accordance with 45 C.F.R. §

164.528.

10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE HIPAA RULES

10.1 To the extent Business Associate is to carry out one or more of Covered
Entity's obligation(s) under Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164, Business Associate
shall comply with the requirements of Su’bpar’t E that apply to Covered Entity's
performance of such obligation(s). V |

10.2 Business Associate shall comply with all HIPAA Rules applicable to

Business Associate in the performance of Services.
-15 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

11. AVAILABILITY OF RECORDS

11.1 Business Associate shall make its internal practices, books, and ‘records
relating to the Use and Disclosure of Protected Health Information received from, or
created or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity available to
the Secretary for purposes of determining Covered Entity’s compliance with the
Privacy and Security Regulations.

11.2 Unless prohibited by ’the Secretary, Business Aésociate shall
immediately notify Covered Entify of any requests madé by the Secretary and

provide Covered Entity with copies of any documents produced in response to such

request.

12. MITIGATION OF HARMFUL EFFECTS

Business Associate shall mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful
effect of a Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information by Business Associate
in violation df the requirements of this Business Associate Agreement that is known

{o Business Associate.

13. BREACH NOTIFICATION TO INDIVIDUALS

13.1 Business Associate shall, to the extent Covered Entity determines that
there has been a Breach of Unseoured Protected Health Information by Business
Associate, its employees, representativés, agents or Subcontraciors, provide
breach notification to the Individual in a manner that permits Covered Enti’;y ito
comply with its obligations under 45 C.F.R. § 164.404.

13.1.1 Business Associate shall notify, subject to the review and
approval of Covered Entity, eachk Individual whose Unsecured Protected

Health Information has been, or is reasonably believed to have been,

accessed, acquired, Used, or Disclosed as a result of any such Breach.
' -16 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
18.1.2 The notification provided by Business Associate shall be written
in plain language, shall be subject to review and approval by Covered Entity,
and shall include, to the extent possible:

(a) A brief description of What happened, including the date of
the Breach 'and the date of the Discovery of the Breach, if known;

(b) A description of the types of Unsecured Protected Health

- Information that were involved in the Breach (such as whether full

_ name, social security number, date of birth, home address, account
number, diagnosis, disability code, or other types of information were
involved);

(c) Any steps the Individual should take to protect him or
herself from potential harm resulti’ng from the Breach;

(d) A brief vdes‘cription of what Business Associate‘is doing to
investigate the Breach, to mitfgate harm to Individual(s), and to protect
against any further Breaches; and

(e) Confact procedures for lndividual(s) to ask questions or
learn additional information, which shall include a toll-free telephone
number, an e-mail address, Web site, or postal address.

13.2 Covered Entity, in its sole discretion, may elect to provide the

notification required by Sub-paragraph 13.1 and/or to establish the contact

‘procedures described in Sub-paragraph 13.1.2.

- 13.3 Business Associate shall reimburse Covered Entity any and all costs
incurred by Covered Entity, in complying with Subpart D of 45 C.F.R. Part 164,
including but not limited to costs of notification, internet posting, or media

publication, as a result of Business Associate's Breach of Unsecured Protected
-17 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
Health Information; Covered Entity shall not be responsible for any costs incurred
by Business Associate in providing the notAification required by Sub-paragraph 13.1
orin establishing the contact procedures required by Sub-paragraph 13.1.2.

14. INDEMNIFICATION

14.1 Business Associate shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
Covered Entity, its Special Districts, elected and appointed officers, employees, and
agents from and against any and all Iiability, including but not limited to demands,
claims, actions, fees, costs, expenses (including atto;ney and expert withess fees),
and penalties and/or fines (including regulatory penalﬁes and/or fines), arising from
or connected with Business Associate's acts and/of omissions a’rising from and/or
relating to this Business Associate Agreement, including, but not Ifmited to,
compliance and/or enforcement actions and/or activities, whether formal or informal,
by the Secretary or by the Attorney General of the State of California.

14.2 Sub-paragraph 14.1 is not intended by the parties to limit in any way the
scope‘ of Business Associate's obligations related to Insura‘nce and/or
lndemnificatidn in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master
Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or
without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

15. OBLIGATIONS OF A COVERED ENTITY

15.1 Covered Entity shall notify Business Associate of any current or future
restrictions or limitations on the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health Information
that would affect Business Associate’s performance of the Services, and Business
 Associate shall thereafter restrict or limit its own Uses and Discloéures accordingly.

15.2 Covered Entity shall not request Business Associate to Use or Disclose

Protected Health Information in any manner that would not be permissible under
-18 - :



EXHIBIT F- REVISED

Subpart E of 45 C.F.R. Part 164 if doné by Covered Entity, except to the extent that
Business Associate may Use or Disclose Protected Health lnformatioh as provided
in Sub-paragraphs 2.3, 2.5, and 2.6.
16. TERM

16.1 Unless sooner terminated as set forth in Sub-paragraph 17, the term of
this Business Associate Agreement shall be the same as the term of .the applicable
underlying Agreement, Contract, Mastér Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order,
or other service arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to
Contractor's sta’rué asa Businéss Associate.

16.2 Notwithstanding Sub-paragraph 16.1, Business Associate’s obligations
under Sub-paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 5.1, 5.2, 6.1, and 9.1, 10.1, 11.1, 11.2, and 18.1 to
18.4 shall survive the termination or expiration of this Business Associate

Agreement.

17. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE

17.1 In addition to and notwithstanding the termination proviéions set forth in
the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order,
Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives
rise to Gontractor's status as a Businéss Associate, if either party determines that
the other party has violated a material term of this Business Associate Agreement,
and the breaching party has not cured the brekach or ended the violation within the
ﬁme specified by the non—breachving party, which shall be reasonable given the
nature of the breach and/or violation, the non-breaching party may terminate this
Business Associate Agreement.

17.2 In addition to and notwithstanding the termination provisions set forth in

the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order,
-19 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
Purchase Order, or services arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise
to Contractor's status és a Business Associate, if either party determines that the
other party has violated a material term of this Business Associate Agreement, and
cure is not feasible, the non-breaching party may terminate this Business Associate

Agreement immediately.

18. DEPOSITION OF PROTECTED HEALTH INFORMATION UPON

TERMINATION OR EXPIRATION

18.1 Excebt as provided in Sub-paragraph 18.3, upon termination for any
reason or expiration of this Business Associate Agreement, Businesé Associate
shall return or, if agreed to by Covered entity, shall destroy as provided for in sub-

‘paragraph 18.2, all Protected Health Information received from Covered E-ntity, or
created, maintained, or received by Business Associate on behalf of Covered Entity,
that Businéss Associate, including any Schontraotor, still maintains in any form.
Business Associate shall retain no copies of the Protected Health Information.

18.2 Destruction for purposes of sub-paragraph 18.2 and sub-pa‘ragraph
6.1.2 shall mean that media on which the Protected Health Information is stored or
recorded has been destroyed and/or electronic media h/ave been cleared, purged,
or destroyed in accordance with the use of a technology ,o’r methodology specified
by the Secretary in guidance for rendering Protected Health Information unusable,
unreadable, or indecipherable to unauthorized individuals.

18.3 Notwithstanding Sub-paragraph 18.1, in the event return or
destruction of Protected Health Information is not feasible or Business Associate
determines that any such Protected Héalth Information is necessary for Business
Associate to continue its prbper management and administration or to carry out its

legal responsibilities, Business Associate may retain that Protected Health
-90 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
Information for which destruction or return is feasi(blle or that Protected Health
Information which is necessary for Business Associate (to continue its proper
management and administration or to carry out its legal responsibilities and shall
return or destroy all other Protected Health Information.
18.3.1 Business Associate shall extend the protections of this
Business Associate Agreement to such Protected Health Information,
including continuing to use appropriate safeguards and continuing to comply
with Subpart C of 45 C.F.R Part 164 with respect to Electronic Protected
Health Information, to prevent the Use or Disclosure of such information
other than as provided for in Sub-paragraphs 2.5 and 2.6 for so long as such
Protected Health Information is retained, and Business Associate shall not
Use or Disclose such Protected Health Information other than for the
purposes for which such Protected Health Information was retai‘ned.
| 18.3.2 Business Aésociate shall return or, if agreed to by Covered
entity, destroy the Protected Health Information retained by Business
Associate when it is no longer needed by Business Associate for Business
Associate's proper management and administration or to carry out its legal
responsibilities.
18.4 Business Associ‘ate shall ensure that all Protected Health Information
created, maintained, or received by Subcontractors is returned or, if agreed to by

Covered entity, destroyed as provided for in Sub-paragraph 18.2.

19. A‘UDIT, INSPECTION, AND EXAMINATION

19.1 Covered Entity reserves the right to conduct a reasonable inspection of
the facilities, systems, information systems, books, records, agreements, and

policies and procedures relating to the Use or Disclosure of Protected Health
-29 -



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
Information for the purpose determining whether Business Associate is in
compliance with the terms of this Bueiness Associate Agreement and any non- »
compliance may be a basis for termination of this Business Associate Agreement
and the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement, Work
Order, Purchase Order or other services arrangement, with or without payment, that
‘gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate, as provided for in
Paragraph 17.

19.2 Covered Entity end Business Associate shall mutually agree in advance
upon the soepe, timihg, and location of any such inspection.

19.3 At Business Associate's request, and to the extent permitted by law,
Covered Entity shall eXecute a nondisclosure agreement, upon terms and
conditions mutually agreed to by the parties.

19.4 That Covered Entity inspects, fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect
as provided for in Sub-paragraph 19.1 does not relieve Business Associate of its
kesponsibility to comply with this Business Associate Agreement and/or ’the HIPAA
Rules or impose on Covered Entity any responsibility for Business Associate's
compliance with any applicable HIPAA Rules.

19.5 Covered Entity's feilure to detect, its detection but failure to notify
Business Associate, or its detection but failure to require remediation by Business
Associate of an unsatisfactory practice by Business Associate, shall not constitute
acceptance of such practice or a waiver of Covered Entity's enforcement rights
under this Business Associate Agreement or the applicable underlying Agreement,
Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order or other services

arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a

Business Associate.
-00 .



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
19.6 Sub-paragraph 19.1 is not intended by the parties to limit in ahy way the
scope of Business Associate's obligations related to Inspection and/or Audit and/or
similar review in the applicable underlying Agreement, Contract, Master Agreement,
Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services arrangement, With br without
payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business Associate.

20. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

20.1 Disclaimer. Cove.red Entity makes no warranty or representation that
compliance by Business Associate with the terms and conditions of this Business
Associate Agreement will be adequaté or Satisfactory to meét the business neéds or
legal obligations of Business Associate.

20.2 HIPAA Requirements. The Parties agree that the provisions under

HIPAA Rules that are required by law to be incorporated into this Amendment are
hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

20.3 No Third Party Beneficiaries. Nothing in this Business Associate

Agreement shall chfer upon any person other than the parties and their respective
sSuccessors or assigns, any rights, remedies, obligations, o’(r liabilities whatsoever.
20.4 Construction. In the event that a provision of this Business Associate
Agreement is éontrary to a provision of the applicable underlying Agreement,
Contract, Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order, or other services
arrangement, with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a
Businéss Associate, the provision of this Business Associate Agreemént shall
control. Otherwise, this Business Associate Agreément shall be construed under,
and ih accordance with, the terms of the applicable underlying Agreement, 'Contract,

Master Agreement, Work Order, Purchase Order or other services arrangement, -

.03



EXHIBIT F- REVISED
with or without payment, that gives rise to Contractor's status as a Business

Associate.

20.5 Regulatory References. A reference in this Business Associate
Agreerﬁent to a section in the HIPAA Rules means the section as in effect or as
amended.

20.6 Interpretation. Any ambiguity in this Business Associate Agreement
shall be resolved in favor of a meaning that permits the parties to comply with the
HIPAA Rules.

20.7 Amendment. The partiee agree to take such action as is necessary to
amend this Business Associate Agreement from time to time as is necessary for
Covered Entity or Business Associate to comply with the requirements of the HIPAA

Rules and any other privacy laws governing Protected Health Information.

-24 -



